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APPENDIX F 
 

FINAL NEGATIVE DECLARATION  
 

ULTRAMAR INC. WILMINGTON REFINERY  
COGENERATION PROJECT 

 
COMMENTS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This Appendix, together with other portions of the Negative Declaration, constitutes the Final 
Negative Declaration (ND) for the proposed Ultramar Inc. Wilmington Refinery Cogeneration 
Project. 
 
The Draft ND was circulated for a 30-day public review and comment period on April 12, 2013 
and ending May 14, 2013.  The public comment period was extended to June 4, 2013 at the 
request of Elizabeth Klebaner of Adams, Broadwell, Joseph and Cardozo.  The Draft ND is 
available at the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD), 21865 Copley Drive, 
Diamond Bar, California 91765-4182 or by phone at (909) 396-2039.  The Draft ND can also be 
downloaded by contacting the SCAQMD’s CEQA web pages at 
http://www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/nonaqmd.html. 
 
The Draft ND contained a detailed Project description, an analysis of the environmental impacts 
of all environmental resources included on the CEQA checklist, including cumulative impacts, 
and other areas of discussion as required by CEQA.  The discussion of the project-related 
environmental impacts included a detailed analysis of air quality, hazards and hazardous 
materials, and noise. 
 
The SCAQMD received one email and two comment letters on the Draft ND during the public 
comment period.  The comment letters and responses to the comments raised in those letters are 
provided in this appendix.  The comments are bracketed and numbered.  The related responses 
are identified with the corresponding number and are included following each comment letter. 
 

Comment Letter Commenter 
1 California Department of Transportation 
2 Ms. Joyce Dillard 
3 Adams, Broadwell, Joseph and Cardozo 
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Responses to Comment Letter No. 1 
 

California Department of Transportation 
April 24, 2013 

 
Response 1-1 
 
The SCAQMD notes that Caltrans has the technical expertise in highway and state route 
planning issues and notes the proposed Project is for the installation of a 35MW Cogen Unit as 
referenced in the subject line, not a solar energy farm. 
 
Response 1-2 
 
The comment notes and concurs with the conclusions in the ND that the proposed Project is not 
expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts during construction or operation.  This 
conclusion is discussed in the ND on pages 2-82 thought 2-84. 
 
Response 1-3 
 
As stated in section “Storm Water Drainage Systems on page 2-59 in this ND, storm water 
would be confined and managed on-site and sent to the on-site wastewater treatment system prior 
to discharge to the LACSD system.  Therefore, no change in storm water runoff from the site is 
expected and the potential adverse impacts of the proposed Project on hydrology and water 
quality resources are expected to be less than significant. 
 
Response 1-4 
 
As stated in Table 1-1 on page 1-11 of this ND, oversized loads may require permits from 
Caltrans.  Ultramar Inc. would obtain all necessary permits, should oversize equipment be 
required for the proposed Project. 
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Responses to Comment Letter No. 2 
 

Ms. Joyce Dillard 
June 4, 2013 

 
Response 2-1 
 
As discussed in Section 9 e) and f), the 100-year flood impacts were found to be less than 
significant.  The proposed Project does not place housing within a 100-year flood area.  A 100-
year flood is a flood of such magnitude that it would have a 1 percent probability of occurrence 
in a given year.  A 200-year flood would have 0.5 percent probability of occurrence in a given 
year.  A 200-year flood would result in a greater area affected by flooding.  Because the Refinery 
is located in the 100-year flood plain, it would also be considered to be located within the 200-
year floodplain.  Therefore, there Refinery would be impacted by a 200-year flood.  However, 
the proposed Project would not place any housing in a 100-year or 200-year flood area.  
Therefore, the further analysis of flooding impacts is not warranted. 
  






















































































































































































































































































































